The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
Yid e es k 4 <!,di Nits ah a k e es RICHELLE MONTOYA VICE PRESIDENT
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Na tion Counci l
Post Office Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
August 7, 2023
RE: CJY-70-23 An Act Relating to the Law and Order, Health, Educntion, and Human Services, Budget and Finance,

Trust Fund, at 12 N.N.C. § 1171 - § 1178, as shown in the attached
EXHIBIT 1.
SECTION FOUR. CODIFICATION
The provisions of this Act that amend or adopt new sections of the
Navajo Nation Code shall be codified by the office of Legislative
Counsel. The Office of Legislative Counsel shall incorporate such
amended provisions in the next codification of the Navajo Nation
Code.
SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE
This Act shall become effective in accordance with 2 N.N.C. §
221 (B) .
SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE
If any part of this Act is invalidated by the Supreme Court of the
Navajo Nation, or by any Navajo Nation District Court without
appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, the remainder of this
Act shall be the law of the Navajo Nation.
Page 2 of 3
CJY-70-23
CERTIFICATION
I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was
considered by the 25 th Navajo Nation Council at a duly
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in
and 01 Opposed, on this 21st day of July 2023.
duly
called
quorum
Favor,
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25 th Navajo Nation Council
Motion: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish
Second: Honorable Helena Nez Begay
Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting
ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:
1. law the
2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) (11), on this ___ day
of __________ , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.
Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation
Page 3 of 3
7/28/23
DATE
NAVAJO NATION DEPA
DOCUMENT
REVIEW
REQUEST
FORM
EXHIBIT
1
DOJ
l "LI i \"7 a.. '3 "',...._
DATE /TIME
..-E17 Day Deadline
DOC#; I 4\ Cl\ 0 2,.
SAS#:·--,--,---:----
UNIT: ~~U.
*** FOR NNDOJ USE ONLY - DO NOT CHANGE OR REVISE FORM. VARIATIONS OF nus FORM WILL. NOT BE ACCEPTED. ***
DA TE OF REQUEST: 12/9/2022 DIVISION: OPVP
----------- --------------
CONTACT NAME: JamesZwierlein DEPARTMENT: 037/NNVA
PHONE NUMBER: 9289553947 E-MAIL: Jameszwierlein@navajo-nsn.gov
TITLE OF DOCUMENT: Doc#0/9902 Title 12 Amendment
Date/ Time
PICKED UP BY: Print DATE/TIME:
:'\SDOJ/DRRF.July 2013
Document No. 019902 Date Issued: ____ 12/_0_9/_2_0_22 ___ _
SECTION 164 REVIEW FORM
Title of Document: Title 12 Amendment Contact Name: ZWIERLEIN JR, JAMES DALE
Program/Division: EXECUTIVE OFFICES (OPNP)